

**COHN LIFLAND PEARLMAN HERRMANN
& KNOFF LLP**

PETER S. PEARLMAN (Atty. No. 243551970)
AUDRA DEPAOLO (Atty. No. 020321995)
MATTHEW F. GATELY (Atty. No. 025452009)
Park 80 West – Plaza One
250 Pehle Avenue, Suite 401
Saddle Brook, NJ 07663
Telephone: 201/845-9600

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

LEO SHUMACHER, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY LAW DIVISION: SOMERSET COUNTY
Plaintiff,	:	DOCKET NO. SOM-L-000540-19 (Consolidated)
vs.	:	CIVIL ACTION
OSMOTICA PHARMACEUTICALS PLC, et al.,	:	
Defendants.	:	
JEFFREY TELLO and JASON GELLATI, Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY LAW DIVISION: SOMERSET COUNTY
Plaintiffs,	:	DOCKET NO. SOM-L-617-19
vs.	:	
OSMOTICA PHARMACEUTICALS PLC, BRIAN MARKISON, ANDREW EINHORN, DAVID BURGSTAHLER, SRIRAM VENKTARAMAN, CARLOS SIELECKI, JUAN VERGEZ, JEFFERIES LLC, BARCLAYS CAPITAL INC., RBC CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC, and WELLS FARGO SECURITIES, LLC,	:	
Defendants.	:	

x

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL OF PLAN OF
ALLOCATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION.....	1
III. THE STANDARDS FOR JUDICIAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS.....	5
A. The Settlement Should Be Approved Because the Parties Had Sufficient Information to Evaluate the Strengths and Weaknesses of Their Cases.....	6
B. The Settlement Should Be Approved Because It Provided a Meaningful Benefit to the Settlement Class	7
C. The Settlement Should Be Approved Because It Appropriately Balances the Likelihood of Success at Trial with the Benefit of an Immediate Recovery	8
D. Reaction of the Settlement Class	9
IV. CLASS CERTIFICATION FOR PURPOSES OF SETTLEMENT IS PROPER.....	10
A. An Ascertainable Class Exists and Is So Numerous that Joinder Is Impracticable.....	11
B. Common Questions of Law and Fact Exist and Predominate	11
C. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Typical of the Claims of the Settlement Class	12
D. Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Settlement Class	12
E. The Action Satisfies R. 4:32-1(b)(3)	13
V. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	14
VI. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	10, 13
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , No. 09-905 (MF), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38663 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011)	13, 14
<i>Chattin v. Cape May Greene, Inc.</i> , 216 N.J. Super. 618 (App. Div. 1987)	5
<i>Delgozzo v. Kenny</i> , 266 N.J. Super. 169 (App. Div. 1993)	11, 12
<i>Fisher Bros. v. Cambridge-Lee Indus., Inc.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 482 (E.D. Pa. 1985)	7
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F. 2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	6
<i>Goasdone v. Am. Cyanamid Corp.</i> , 354 N.J. Super. 519 (Law Div. 2002)	12
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 391 (D.N.J. 1996).....	11
<i>Herrera v. Twp. of S. Orange Vill.</i> , 270 N.J. Super. 417 (App. Div. 1993)	5
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	14
<i>In re Asbestos Sch. Litig.</i> , 104 F.R.D. 422 (E.D. Pa. 1984), <i>aff'd in part and vacated in part sub nom.</i> <i>In re Sch. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 789 F.2d 966 (3d Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>In re Cadillac V8-6-4 Class Action</i> , 93 N.J. 412 (1983)	6, 11
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	9, 14
<i>In re Gen. Pub. Utils. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 79-1420, 1983 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11641 (D.N.J. Nov. 16, 1983).....	9

	Page
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	14
<i>In re Lucent Techs. Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 633 (D.N.J. 2004).....	10
<i>In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>In re SmithKline Beckman Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 525 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....	9
<i>Linney v. Cellular Alaska P'ship</i> , 151 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>M. Berenson Co. v. Faneuil Hall Marketplace, Inc.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 819 (D. Mass. 1987).....	7
<i>Morris Cnty. Fair Hous. Council v. Boonton Twp.</i> , 197 N.J. Super. 359 (Law Div. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 209 N.J. Super. 108 (App. Div. 1986).....	6
<i>Paterson v. Paterson Gen. Hosp.</i> , 104 N.J. Super. 472 (App. Div.), <i>aff'd</i> , 53 N.J. 421 (1969).....	5
<i>Rebish v. Great Gorge</i> , 224 N.J. Super. 619 (App. Div. 1988).....	12
<i>Schuler v. Medicines Co.</i> , No. 14-1149 (CCC), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82344 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016).....	9
<i>Shamberg v. Ahlstrom</i> , 111 F.R.D. 689 (D.N.J. 1986).....	11
<i>Stewart v. Abraham</i> , 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Strougo v. Ocean Shore Holding Co.</i> , 457 N.J. Super. 138 (2017).....	5, 6, 9, 11
<i>Vargas v. Calabrese</i> , 634 F. Supp. 910 (D.N.J. 1986).....	11
<i>Weiss v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am.</i> , 899 F. Supp. 1297 (D.N.J. 1995).....	5

Page

<i>White v. NFL</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993).....	14
---	----

<i>Willingboro Mall, Ltd. v. 240/242 Franklin Ave., LLC</i> , 215 N.J. 242 (2013)	5
--	---

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.	
§77k.....	1
§77k(e)	5, 12, 14
§77o.....	1

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23	5, 10, 11

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Laarni T. Bulan and Laura E. Simmons, <i>Securities Class Action Settlements</i> , <i>2020 Review and Analysis</i> (Cornerstone Research 2021).....	9
